
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held Remotely on Thursday, 25 
February 2021 at 5.00 pm
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE QUEENSBURY 
WARD INDEPENDENTS

Wainwright
T Hussain
Dodds
Warburton
Wood
S Khan
Mukhtar

Bibby L Cromie

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Berry
Ferriby
D Green
Jabar
Johnson
Tait
Thornton
Watson

Hargreaves

Notes:

 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on 
the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and 
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.

 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the 
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the 
meeting remotely. 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

Public Document Pack

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any 
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the 
reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their 
participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.

 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any 
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 
23 February 2021 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those 
requesting to participate will be advised if their prop
[...]
g Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 



4

the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
23 February 2021.

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  HOLLINGWOOD LANE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES - OBJECTIONS 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “C”) 
which sets out objections received to recently advertised proposals for 
traffic calming measures on Hollingwood Lane, Bradford.

Recommended –

(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic 
calming measures and traffic island be constructed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration and Environment

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

1 - 22

7.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “D”) 
which gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 
Bradford South Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of 
travel for the next 12 months.

Recommended –

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
South Area as detailed in Document “D” be welcomed.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

23 - 36



5

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



     

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 25th 
February 2021.

C

Subject:  

HOLLINGWOOD LANE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS 

Summary statement:

This report considers objections received to recently advertised proposals for  
traffic calming measures on Hollingwood Lane, Bradford.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report. 

Ward: Great Horton

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith
Phone: (01274) 434674
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Bradford South Area Committee
     

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report considers objections to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 
measures on Hollingwood Lane, Bradford between the junctions with Clayton Road 
and Great Horton Road. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Concerns have historically been raised by local residents about traffic speeds on 
Hollingwood Lane. Collisions records show that 7 injury/collisions have occurred in 
the previous 5 years and (in a traffic survey) that 32% of vehicles exceeded the 
speed limit daily.

2.2 At the Bradford South Area Committee held on the 27 February 2020, funding was 
approved as part of the Safer Roads schemes programme to introduce traffic 
management measures on Hollingwood Lane, Bradford between the junctions with 
Clayton Road and Great Horton Road.

2.3 The location of the proposed traffic calming measures is shown on drawing nos. 
HS/TRSS/104704/CON-1C and 2C, attached as Appendix 1.

2.4 The proposals were advertised between 15 January 2021 and 5 February 2021. At 
the same time consultation letters and plans were delivered to residents fronting 
Hollingwoods Lane (approximately 170 letters were delivered). This resulted in 7 
objections, one of which is in the form of a petition with 24 signatures.

2.5 There have also been telephone calls and written support from residents.

2.6 A summary of the valid points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: (Full objections wording is attached in Appendix 2)

Objectors Concerns Officers Comments
Objector No 1

Traffic calming will be a hinderance.
Vehicles will force drivers to slow down 
adding to on going disruption, and 
increase traffic at peak times due to 
slow moving vehicles.

There will be increased pollution. 
Carbon emissions from vehicles due to 
slow moving traffic will be detrimental 
to the park and other vegetation. There 
should be a reduction of Carbon 
footprin

All traffic calming features are built to national 
guidelines. The aim is to reduce vehicle 
speeds to prevent collisions and reduce their 
severity. Traffic calimg schemes often lead to 
decreases in traffic volumes.

We do not anticipate a net gain in carbon 
emissions.

Page 2



Report to the Bradford South Area Committee
     

Speed humps will cause negative 
impact on vehicles over time causing 
additional repair costs

Better installing speed cameras which 
would be a more direct approad to 
vehicles travelling at high speeds.

Local residents have not been 
considered when making proposals. 
Residents would not appreciate the 
extra 5 minutes to d
[...]
EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report.

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

The implementation of traffic calming measures should lead to a reduction in 
vehicle speeds and help to improve road safety and reduce casualty levels on 
Hollingwood Lane.

Page 8



Report to the Bradford South Area Committee
     

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act

7.5 TRADE UNION

None

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals.

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

None

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposal be implemented as advertised.

9.2 That the objections be upheld and the proposal be abandoned.

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming measures and 
traffic island be constructed and implemented as advertised.

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Page 9



Report to the Bradford South Area Committee
     

11. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Drawing HS/TRSS/104740/CON-1C and 2C

Appendix 2 Objectors comments

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/104740

Page 10



APPENDIX 1      

Page 11



APPENDIX 1      

Page 12



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2

12

Objector No 1
To whom it may concern

I have recently received your letter detailing the proposed installation of Traffic Calming 
Cushions/Plateaus on Hollingwood Lane.

I am writing to oppose these plans as I feel they would cause more hindrance than a solution.
Considering the already increased volume of traffic since the opening of the shopping plaza at the 
bottom of Hollingwood Lane and the installation of a pedestrian crossing on Clayton Road, I 
believe the introducing of the councils proposed traffic calming measures will force drivers to slow 
down at intervals along Hollingwood Lane adding to the ongoing disruption. Furthermore this will 
increase traffic at peak times due to the slow moving of vehicles. A current example of this is 
nearby Spencer Road which has seen an increase in slow moving traffic since the introduction of 
speed humps. 
There is also the issue of increased pollution. 
Carbon emissions from vehicles being held up due to slow moving traffic will no doubt have a 
detrimental effect to the park and other vegetation situated nearby Hollingwood Lane. It is key to 
note that we live in a time where we should be looking to reduce our carbon footprint and saving 
nature is as important as the well being of citizens, something of which im sure you will agree.
Then there is the negative impact speed humps will cause on vehicles over time. As you are not 
doubt aware how busy a road Hollingwood Lane can be, drivers who regularly use the road would 
be at risk of damage resulting in unwanted repair costs due to the effect of speed humps causing 
unnecessary strain on their vehicles. 
Having said that I agree to the need for traffic calming measures having previously witnessed the 
dangers of excessive speeding on Hollingwood Lane in the past. I'd rather recommend installing 
speed cameras, which would be a more direct approach to tackle those who do drive at high 
speeds. This will also improve road safety without the added disadvantages I have pointed out 
above.
I also feel the council has not considered the local residents when deciding these plans. As much 
as there is a need to tackle the issue of irresponsible driving, I'm sure residents would not 
appreciate an extra 5 minutes being added to their da
[...]
practice.
 A mini roundabout was proposed by myself with adequate signing which would slow traffic down 
on approach. This would negate many of the proposed need for humps.

I recall, in the presence of then Councillor John Godward (deceased) that it was stated I forget by 
whom, Hollingwood Lane was a designated Ambulance route, so , no severe restrictions should be 
placed, nor hazards nor hinderance to smooth transition of emergency vehicles should be in place. 
It would not have been deemed then and now an option to potentially face a charge of Corporate 
liability by placing in the way street furniture detrimental to potential patient safety.

By the Council proposing measures, I assume that approaches have been made to local Councillors 
and the Council, and I think I would be correct in saying they are of a similar nature to what I have 
stated in my statement above, some if not all.. Clarification and contact has been made by myself 
with current local Councillors beforehand . I am not against measures per se, However, they need 
to be pertinent to the local conditions,  relevant, and not justification for spending tax payers 
money.
Roads are not chemistry sets for planners to play with, and neither emergency services nor 
motorists should be treated like lab mice. Authorities, Councillors should face tough questions 
about how they treat drivers they are elected to represent. 

I submit my statement for your consideration and  background information to assist your 
deliberations.

Objector No 4
I have received the proposals about the above calming measures in Hollingwood Lane, Bradford 
BD7.
I live at ***************. Unfortunately, my property falls on the junction of Hollingwood Lane 
and Hollybank Road.
I have got 2 openings gates, one at Hollybank Road and other one at Hollingwood Lane. 
The proposed cushion falls just outside my gate, which is not acceptable. I wish to discuss with 
you or you may visit my house to talk to me.
Myself and my family are
[...]
 hardly call an article in the Telegraph and Argus and a few emails a public 
consultation. Where are the meetings being and when? Why not wait until everything 
returns to normal and have proper consultation then?

Page 17



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2      

Objection 6

Page 18



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2      

Page 19



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2      

Page 20



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2      

Page 21



OBJECTORS COMMENTS APPENDIX 2      

Objection 7  - (Petition with 24 signatures)

Page 22



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 25th 
February 2021

D

Subject:  

YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE – BRADFORD SOUTH.

Summary statement:

This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area 
in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

Appendix A – Bradford South Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered within the wards in Bradford South.  

Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service South Ward Update gives an overview of ward work
and developments

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
          
The Youth Service as part of the Council’s commitment to the District has a responsibility 
to ensure that the service is accessible to all young people and that participation in the 
service reflects this approach.

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director
Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Report Contact: Mick Charlton 
Phone: (01274 431155)
E-mail: mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford South Area in 2020-21.
1.2 The report outlines the following information:

 An overview and timeline of the Youth Services response to the Covid 19 
pandemic.

 An update on how the Yo
[...]
rvice.  Staff are contracted to the Youth 
Service and are allocated to areas.  

Page 24



3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
3.1     Youth Provision during the Covid 19 pandemic

Over the last 11 months’ open access youth provision, across all six wards, has 
largely been replaced by detached (street based) sessions and targeted group 
work. These sessions have enabled Youth Workers to respond to the needs of 
young people in a variety of ways. First and foremost, Youth Workers have been 
able to help minimise the spread of the virus by offering information, advice and 
guidance on Covid 19 and challenging misinformation. 

Between April and June intensive street based work was delivered in all wards that 
specifically supported the ‘Stay at Home’ message. Youth Workers sought to map 
‘hotspots’ that required additional resources to ensure greater community 
compliance. Between June and September Youth Workers offered a menu of 
support to young people that supported the ‘Rule of Six’ message. Over the 
summer months Youth Workers offered social distanced activities in local parks and 
green spaces that encouraged health and well being. In addition, Youth Workers 
also targeted young people making the transition between primary and secondary 
school and offered Moving Up sessions that helped build resilience. 

In October and November, significant Youth Service resource was used to prevent 
and challenge the seasonal peak in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) associated with 
Halloween, Mischief Night and Bon Fire Night. Youth Workers engaged young 
people in a ‘Consequences’ campaign that highlighted the impact of ASB and 
misuse of fireworks. 

Over the last 3 months and throughout the pandemic, Youth Workers have 
continued to experience a significant increase in young people asking for support 
on a range of issues such as:

Anxiety and Stress – young people have stated that they were experiencing 
increased levels as a result of not knowing if they are safe, feeling really un
[...]
hem in the local park. This has led the young person to develop a local, 
practical and sustainable method of self care.  

Care Leavers – we helped to support a large number of young people aged 16-24 
who have their own tenancy and are living independently without any links to family. 

Page 26



These young people had been identified as uniquely vulnerable and at an increased 
risk of isolation. The impact of lockdown has led to some of these young people 
attempting to take their own lives and we have had two very serious suicide 
attempts. Many of these young people are survivors of trauma and attachment 
issues and we have worked hand in glove with trusted adults to build trust and offer 
support. As a result, we have been able to offer these young people frequent visits 
and helped them to feel more connected with their local community.

3.3     Other work targeted at young people with specific needs including vulnerable   
          and at risk.

The Youth Service continues to provide direct support to young people at risk of 
exploitation. Through building trust with their Youth Worker, young people have 
reported feeling less isolated, more connected with their community and safer. 
Bradford South currently runs a number of targeted provisions all of which offer 
young people a safe space to engage in positive activities. This work helps reduce 
raises awareness of issues such as serious organised crime, grooming and county 
lines.  

3.4     Buddy support as part of Youth in Mind 
 

The Youth Service has been commissioned to deliver early interventions to young 
people across the district. This is a collaborative partnership with Bradford District 
Care Trust and Youth in Mind (YiM) which offers help to young people for their 
mental health and well-being and seeks to reduce demand on specialist services.

Over the last year, Bradford South has received over 500 referrals from the Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), School Nurses & othe
[...]
volution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below.

7.5 TRADE UNION
All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions.

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS
The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across 
South. 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None. 

9. OPTIONS
9.1     That Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this  

report.

9.2 That Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments.

9.3 That Bradford South Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area as 

detailed in this report be welcomed.

11. APPENDICES
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford South Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision

 
11.2   Appendix B: Bradford South – Youth Service Ward Updates 

12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
12.1 Youth Service – Bradford South Area report. Bradford South Area Committee, 28th 

September 2019.

Page 30



Appendix A

Bradford South Youth Service
Baseline Youth Provision - 2020

TONG WARD
For more information contact Chris McMahon, 07582101456,  chris.mcmahon@bradford.gov.uk 

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday 4:30-

6.30pm
Targeted Group TFD Centre Weekly

Tuesday 5.30-
8.00pm

Detached Holme Wood Weekly

Wednesday 5.30-
8:00pm

Targeted Group TFD Centre Weekly

WYKE WARD
For more information contact Patrick Nyarko, 07582103696, patrick.nyaroko@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Tuesday

 6.00-9.00pm
Youth Club Online Weekly

Thursday
 6.00-8.00pm

Detached Wyke Weekly

Friday 
5:30-8:00pm

Detached Wyke Weekly

QUEENSBURY WARD
For more information contact Helena Rhodes, 07582108191, Helena.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Mondays 5.30 -

7.30pm
Online Support Online Weekly

Wednesday 5.30-
8.00pm

Detached Queensbury Weekly

Thursday 5.30-
7.30pm

Peer Support Group Victoria Hall Weekly

Page 31



ROYDS WARD
For more information contact Stephen Harrison, 07582101715, stephen.harrison@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Tuesday 

6.00- 8.30pm
Detached Buttershaw/Woodside Weekly

Wednesday 
6.00-8.30pm

Detached Buttershaw/Wibsey Weekly

Thursday 
6.00- 8.30pm

Detached Buttershaw/Woodside Weekly

WIBSEY WARD
For more information contact Tracey Gill, 07582100683, tracey.gill@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday 

6.00-8.00pm
Detached Wibsey/Odsal/Bankfoot Weekly

Tuesday
 7.00-8.30pm

Online Online Weekly

Wednesday 
6.00-8.30pm

Detached Wibsey/Buttershaw Weekly

GREAT HORTON WARD
For more information contact Zwelani Mayo 07582107053, zwelani.mayo@bradford.gov.uk

Day/Time Activity Location Frequency
Monday 

6.00-8.00pm
Detached Great Horton Weekly

Wednesday
 6.00-8.00pm

Detached Scholemoor Weekly

Thursday 
6.00-8.00pm

Detached Great Horton Weekly

Bradford South Constituency Wide
For more information contact Anthony Casson, 07582100684, anthony.casson@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time Activity Location Frequency

Tuesday 
4.00-7.00pm

Bradford South Cycling 
Group

Online Weekly

Thursday 
6.00-8.00pm

Inclusion Session Online Weekly

Friday Peer Support Session Changes every 12 weeks Weekly

Page 32



5.00 -8.00pm (Currently TFD)

The above table provides an overview of the work that is delivered in secondary schools in 
Bradford South. Each youth worker will hold an average case load of 12 young people who they 
provide one to one support to over a half-term. This enables youth workers to work with a large 
number of young people over the course of a school year. The impact of these early interventions 
helps reduce exclusions and maintain attendance whilst also reducing the demand on specialist 
ser
[...]
es. The aim of this approach is to protect young people 
from Covid 19 and minimise the spread of the various. Youth Workers have continued to build 
strong community relationships with local partners, businesses and families.

Our relationship with Appleton Academy enables us to build relationships with a wide range of 
young people whilst also supporting those who are more vulnerable. Our approach in school sees 
us offering 1 to 1 support, building trust and breaking down isolation. An impact of the work has 
seen the development on online peer support session. 

Youth Workers have used a range of techniques to support young people including; garden gate 
visits, walk and talk sessions and digital support. Youth Workers are working with the Delph Hill 
Centre Manager from Royds Community Association to support the reopening of the building and 
ensure that it is Covid compliant.

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 HOLLINGWOOD LANE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS
	7 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held Remotely on Thursday, 25 February 
2021

Commenced 5.05 pm
Concluded 6.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE QUEENSBURY WARD 
INDEPENDENTS

Wainwright
T Hussain
Dodds
Warburton
Wood
S Khan
Mukhtar

Bibby L Cromie

Observer:  Councillor Johnson 

Councillor Wainwright in the Chair

7. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

8. MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be signed as a correct 
record.

9. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME



There were no questions submitted by the public.

11. HOLLINGWOOD LANE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - 
OBJECTIONS

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “C”) which set out 
objections received to a recently advertised proposal for traffic calming measures 
on Hollingwood Lane, Bradford.

The Principle Highways Engineer explained that the scheme had been 
progressed following historic concerns around speeding traffic and accidents on 
the length of Hollingwood Lane.  He explained that the five year casualty rates 
showed that there had been 10 collisions, resulting in 12 casualties.

Following advertising of the traffic calming scheme, 7 objections had been 
received, one of which had since been withdrawn, as well as a 24 signature 
petition against the proposal, the details of which were set out in the report.  
However there was also overwhelming support for the proposals from local 
residents and Ward Councillor, and the Area Committee was recommended to 
overrule the objections and approve the scheme.

In response to a question regarding the differential costs and the maintenance 
regime between installing rubber humps as appose to the tarmac type, the 
Principle Highways Engineer stressed that the differential cost was negligible 
between the two, however the rubber humps did require more maintenance in  
the long run and hence the tarmac type were considered the more cost effective 
option.  In either case, as long as drivers adhered to the speed limit and 
negotiated the humps accordingly, there would be no resulting vehicle damage.  

In response to a question regarding the re-siting of the proposed humps, where a 
driveway would be affected, the Highways Engineer confirmed that this had been 
done where feasible.

A number of objectors were present at the meeting and they made the following 
comments:

What evidence was there of the complaints and record regarding speeding on 
Hollingwood Lane?

Why were residents not consulted prior to devising the scheme?

That 10 collisions had been recorded, to the previous 7; of which how many were 
severe; how were pedestrians/vehicles involved and what speeds were these 
vehicles travelling at?

That most roads in the district would record that vehicles were driving to 
excessive speeds, however it was no feasible to put traffic calming on every road 
and in addition the proposed humps would cause vehicle damage.

In response to the points raised the Highways Engineer stated that although he 
did not have detailed accident records at hand, the previous concerns raised on 
Hollingwood Lane over a number of years by residents and Ward Councillors had 
resulted in the scheme coming forward.  In addition the casualty figures alone, 
meant that a scheme was included in this years’ programme, and a consultation 
exercise was undertaken, and hence the report today.

The Highways Engineer also confirmed that of the 10 accidents, two had resulted 



in serious injures and the others were slight; speed data regarding the collisions 
was not available, however the loss of control in two of the incidents, suggested 
that speed was a significant factor.  In addition it was important to get speeds 
within safe limits and whilst traffic calming measures on their own were not 100% 
effective, they did contribute to reducing vehicle speeds, collisions and ultimately 
reduced the number of casualties.

A resident spoke in support of the proposed traffic calming measures as speeding  
and reckless driving had been a long standing issue and concern in the area and 
that he and other residents welcomed the proposal.

In response to the accident figures, it was stressed that these were recorded 
accidents, where the emergency services had to be in attendance, however the 
number of minor collisions probably far exceeded the officially recorded number.

A further objector stated that a mini roundabout along with other measures might 
be afford a better solution to the proposed scheme, as the problem was more 
prominent on certain parts of Hollingwood lane.  In response the Highways 
Engineer stressed that a mini roundabout was not a feasible option.

A objector questioned the impact of the proposed traffic calming on increasing air 
pollution as more emissions would be released by vehicles slowing and then 
accelerating; in addition this could lead to more congestion in the area and create 
more issues going uphill, particularly during inclement weather, as well as 
impacting on cyclist.  

In response the Principle Highways Engineer stated that as with any proposal 
there were ultimately pros and cons, however he did not envisage that there 
would be a measurable impact on air pollution and ultimately cyclist would be 
benefit from reduced vehicle speeds. 

In response to a question regarding lighting and speed cameras, the Highways 
Engineer explained that although there were proposals to improve lighting across 
the district, they did not form part of this scheme and that the installation of speed 
cameras were costly and dictated by different criteria.

During the discussion Members expressed broad support for the proposals and 
commented that given the long standing issues on Hollingwood Lane, the 
proposed scheme could only be seen as a positive.  The presence of a school 
and park were also cited as a further reason to install traffic calming, as vehicle 
speeds and driver behaviour was a factor and funding for these type of schemes 
was already scarce, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic 
calming measures and traffic island be constructed and implemented 
as advertised.

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration and Environment

12. YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD SOUTH



The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “D”) which gave an 
update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area in 
the past 12 months and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

In the context of the current pandemic, a number of Covid Ambassadors had 
been recruited to help in particular hotspots of the district, including the Bradford 
South area, and assist young people during this difficult period.  

A number of the Covid Ambassadors were present at the meeting to give an 
overview of the work they had undertake during the pandemic and the 
contribution they had made, as young people were having to come to terms with a 
number of challenges, such as the impact on their education and experiencing 
bereavement and mental health issues.  The innovative  use of social media had 
been instrumental in promoting key messages and helping the Ambassadors 
work in reducing the spread of the virus as well as tackling misinformation and 
conspiracy theories around the pandemic.

During the discussion Members welcomed the valuable contribution the Covid 
Ambassadors had made to the lives of young people across the district and in the 
Bradford South area and their ability to get young people on board.  Members 
suggested that Ward Members be kept informed of work in their respective wards 
and where links can be made with other key Council projects these should be fully 
explored, such as the work being done in the district on integration.

The Youth Service practitioner explained that going forward more work will be 
undertaken where there were Covid hotspots and where infection rates were still 
considered high.

Members thanked the Covid Ambassadors for their attendance, contribution and 
input and also the work of the Youth Service and the Area Coordinators office in 
making this come to fruition, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
South Area as detailed in Document “D” be welcomed.

(2) That the work undertaken by the Covid Ambassadors be 
commended as well as their input into this meeting, and that the 
work undertaken by the Youth Service and the Area Coordinators 
office in supporting young people during the pandemic also be 
acknowledged.

ACTION: Area Coordinator’s Office

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


